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B1. What are the most important benefits your company receives from its incentive travel programs?
Incentive travel agencies should answer from the perspective of their client companies.

Increased sales and/or profits for the company 3% 15% 25% 55%
Increased individual productivity 5% 21% 38% 34%
Improved engagement (employees or channel partners) 4% 20% 41% 32%
Enhanced customer satisfaction 7% 9% 23% 30% 30%
Improved retention (employees or channel partners)
Better relationship-building between employees and management
Increased mindshare in competitive market 7% 10% 33% 30% 18%
Enhanced brand compliance 14% 18% 30% 26% 11%
Enhanced ability to recruit new employees or channel partners 10% 15% 35% 28% 11%
Enhanced training or knowledge 10% 18% 33% 30% 9%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

n= 606 M Leastimportant M2 H®Moderately important B4 B Mostimportant
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B1. What are the most important benefits your company receives from its incentive travel programs?

Incentive travel agencies should answer from the perspective of their client companies. “Most
important” and “Important” responses

Increased sales and/or profits for the company 80%
Improved engagement (employees or channel partners) 74%
Increased individual productivity 71%
Better relationship-building between employees and management 68%
Improved retention (employees or channel partners) 67%

Better relationship-building amongemployees 64%

Enhanced customer satisfaction 60%
Increased mindshare in competitive market 49%
Enhanced ability to recruit new employees or channel partners 39%

Enhanced training or knowledge

Enhanced brand compliance 38%

w
o
X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

X

n= 606 0
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B2. Which types of information are most effective at demonstrating the value of the incentive travel
program to senior management and other stakeholders at the corporations for whom you organize

incentive travel programs?

Participant satisfaction orfeedback Re3A 18% 33% 45%
Return on investment (ROI) information SN2 22% 24% 44%
Return on objectives (ROO) information e L7S 25% 36% 29%
Participant stories 9% 26% 36% 27%
Comparisons to competitor offerings 7% 12% 33% 32% 16%

Legacy data, indicating senior managementis already vested in the program, and/or it is part of

(+) 0, 0, () 0,
company culture and needs little additional communication e R ) A LCED

Simple presentation of the benefits 32 18% 42% 24% 10%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

n= 588 B Noteffective M2 M Moderately effective B4 m Very effective
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B2. Which types of information are most effective at demonstrating the value of the incentive travel
program to senior management and other stakeholders at the corporations for whom you organize

incentive travel programs? “Very effective” and “Effective” responses

Participant satisfaction or feedback 78%
Return on investment (ROI) information 68%
Return on objectives (ROO) information 65%
Participant stories 63%

Comparisons to competitor offerings 48%

Legacy data, indicating senior managementis already vested in the program, and/or it is part of

0,
company culture and needs little additional communication LR

Simple presentation of the benefits 34%

n= 588 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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B3. Beyond the impact of the incentive travel program on the sponsoring company’s bottom line,
which additional impacts of incentive travel are most significant?

Impact on the economy of the host destination 33% 12% 13% 20% 22%

24% 21% 13% 12%

Impact on the sponsoring companyin terms of fostering workplace relations and enhancing company 30%
culture °

Impact on the personal and professional development of the qualifier

Impact on the quality of life of the qualifier 10%

Impact onsociety as a whole as an agent of positive change where travel promotes cultural 8%
understanding, etc ?

80% 90% 100%

20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

0% 10%

n= 846 M Ranked 1 MRanked 2 MRanked3 MRanked4 ™ Ranked5
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G1A. What is the approximate spend per person (total program cost divided by number of people,
including qualifiers, guests and other participants in the count of people) for incentive travel
programs occurring this year (2019) for which your team was responsible?

North America

Western Europe

Other

n= 1,809 S0 $500 $1,000 $1,500 $2,000 $2,500 $3,000 $3,500 $4,000 $4,500
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G2. While mindful that no two programs are the same, please indicate the average program budget
allocation for incentive travel programs occurring this year (2019) for which your team was

responsible.

Hotel
Airfare

Food and beverage

Activities 15%

Ground transportation 9%

Other (e.g.,AV) 7%

n= 828 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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G3. How has the number of people (qualifiers, guests and other participants) in your team’s incentive
travel programs changed recently? How do you expect it to change this year and in future years?

Three years out (2022) 3% 3% 7% 33% 22% 15% 11% 5%

Two years out (2021) 3% 3% 8%
B More than 20% (Decrease)

B 11% to 20% (Decrease)

M 6% to 10% (Decrease)

W 1% to 5% (Decrease)

This year (2019 9 9 9
year ( I 3% | 5% 6% B No change

B 1%to5% (Increase)

W 6% to10% (Increase)

W 11% to 20% (Increase)
() () 0,
Nextyear(2020) [EFZART/ A0S B More than 20% (Increase)

Last year (2018) 5% 3% 5%

10
n=774 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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G3. How has the number of people (qualifiers, guests and other participants) in your team’s incentive
travel programs changed recently? How do you expect it to change this year and in future years?

Mean

Last year (2018)
This year (2019)
Next year (2020)

Two years out (2021)

Three years out (2022)

3.0% 3.5%

1.5% 2.0% 2.5%

11
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G4. How has spending per person (total program cost divided by number of people, including
qualifiers and guests in the count of people) in your team’s incentive travel programs changed
recently? How do you expect it to change this year and in future years?

Three years out (2022)

Two years out (2021) 74 B More than 20% (Decrease)

B 11% to 20% (Decrease)
M 6% to 10% (Decrease)
W 1% to 5% (Decrease)
Next year (2020) 3% 6% 10% 30% 28% 15% 4%
B No change
B 1%to5% (Increase)
W 6% to 10% (Increase)

This year (2019) 4% 6% W 11% to 20% (Increase)
(1) (]

B More than 20% (Increase)

Last year (2018) [E¥A 6%

12
n=762 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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G4. How has spending per person (total program cost divided by number of people, including
qualifiers and guests in the count of people) in your team’s incentive travel programs changed

recently? How do you expect it to change this year and in future years? Mean

Last year (2018) 0.2%

This year (2019)

Next year (2020)

Two years out (2021)

Three years out (2022)

13
2.5% 3.0%

n= 762 0.0% 0.5% 1.0%



g&:. OXFORD
C T

4

G5. What are the key trends impacting the number of people (qualifiers, guests and other
participants) in your team’s incentive travel programs over the next 2 years (2020 and 2021)?

40%
Change in company size through mergers or acquisitions

40%
Organic change in company size

Management decision to change number of qualifiers eligible forincentive travel
within teams

Change in management B Contributing toincreased participants

W Contributing to decreased participant

Management decision to change number of teams eligible for incentive travel

Management decision to change corporate spending overall
42%

Regulatory changes

22%

|

14
n=739 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
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G6. What are the most important trends impacting spending per person in your team’s incentive travel
programs over the next 2 years (2020 and 2021)?

Hotel cost 18%

63%

Airfare cost 56%

Food and beverage cost 54%

24%

Destinati
estination 44%

Program length

. . 18%
Hotel quality orlocation 35%

Food and beverage quality or volume

N
=
X

Amenities cost

H Lowerspending
Use of 'all-inclusive resort'

W Higher spending

Airfare class

Mix of participants
AV production
Hotel room upgrades

Inclusion or exclusion of spouse/partner

Amenities 15%

9%
10%

Use of cruise ship 10%
()

15

n= 684 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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G7. How did incentive travel budgets change for programs in which your team was involved last year?
How do you expect budgets to change in future years?

Three years out (2022)

Two years out (2021)
B More than 20% (Decrease)

M 11% to 20% (Decrease)
M 6% to 10% (Decrease)

W 1% to 5% (Decrease)

Nextyear (2020 9 9
year ( ) 3% 7% ® No change

B 1%to5% (Increase)
W 6% to10% (Increase)
W 11% to 20% (Increase)

This year (2019 49 9
year ( ) 4% | 6% B More than 20% (Increase)

Last year (2018) L% 8%

n= 1,074 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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G7. How did incentive travel budgets change for programs in which your team was involved last year?
How do you expect budgets to change in future years? Mean

Last year (2018) 0.0%

This year (2019) 0.1%

Next year (2020)

Two years out (2021)

Three years out (2022)

n= 1,074 0.0% 0.5% 1.0% 1.5% 2.0% 2.5% 3.0%

17
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G8. How has the volume of RFPs for incentive travel programs changed in the most recent 2 years
(2018 and 2019)? How do you expect that to change for programs occurring over the next 3 years
(2020 — 2022)?

Three years out (2022) 4% 7%

Two years out (2021) 3% 5% B More than 20% (Decrease)

B 11% to 20% (Decrease)
M 6% to 10% (Decrease)
W 1% to 5% (Decrease)
Next year (2020) 3% 5% 11% 20% 29% 19% 8% 3%
B No change
W 1%to5% (Increase)
W 6% to10% (Increase)

W 11% to 20% (Increase)
This year (2019) EJANTA

B More than 20% (Increase)

Last year (2018) 5% | 4% 7%

18
n= 1,005 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%



Q‘\

"l

) ECONOMICS

B UXPORD GLOBAL RESULTS

G8. How has the volume of RFPs for incentive travel programs changed in the most recent 2 years
(2018 and 2019)? How do you expect that to change for programs occurring over the next 3 years

(2020 - 2022)? Mean

Last year (2018)
This year (2019)

Next year (2020)

Two years out (2021)

Three years out (2022)

% 0.5% 1.0%

o

n= 1,005 0.

3.0%

19
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G9. When competing for contracts for incentive travel programs occurring during the next 2 years
(2020 and 2021), what actions are your team taking to add value and win business? Select all that

apply.

Offering “one of a kind,” exclusive experiences

Including more on-site staff or service elements for the same price
Partnering to provide more services from a single source

Offering annual rebates if multiple programs are confirmed
Offering flexible payment terms

Offering financial incentives such as guaranteed exchange rates

Not doing anything different at this time

20

n= 991 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
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G10. What factor do you consider your strongest differentiator to win incentive travel program
business?

Service quality 39%

Creativity/innovation 24%
Price 18%

Reputation 15%

Other

n= 343 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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G11. What percentage of the overall spend per person in the destination (transportation, hotel, off-site
functions) do you estimate is channeled through a DMC currently (2019)? How much will be

channeled through a DMC in five years?

| 3

Currently (2019)

Infive years

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
22

10% 20% 30% 40%

0%

EmDon’t know MLessthan30% ®30%-49% M50%-74% MW75%—-89% ™M 90% or more

n= 546



T OX'O“D

‘o,
G11. What percentage of the overall spend per person in the destination (transportation, hotel, off-site
functions) do you estimate is channeled through a DMC currently (2019)? How much will be

channeled through a DMC in five years? Mean

Currently (2019)

Infive years

23

30% 40% 50% 60%

n= 546 0% 10% 20%
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G12. Which of the following factors are having the greatest positive and/or negative impact on your
team’s plans for incentive travel programs occurring over the next 2 years (2020 and 2021)? /ndicate
the impact of the 3 most important factors.

Increasing importance of corporate social responsibility (CSR), sustainability and being “green” 9% 8% 34% 47%
Increased tendency to combine business and leisure e3ZANCT740N. 174 53% 34%
Anincreased focus on the importance of company culture
Financial outlook of the company
National economy 23% 30% 5% 23% 19%
Changes to incentive programs offered by the company’s competitors 8% 29% 10% 36% 17%
Internal stakeholder perceptions of the program 12% 23% 10% 39% 16%
Global economy 25% 38% 8% 16% 12%
Air travel costs 30% 43% (7 11% 11%
Natural disasters 37% 44% 5% 5% 10%
Tightening of border security between countries
General threat of terrorism 46% 32% 6% 10% 6%
General marketplace uncertainty 24% 62% 6% 4% 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

24
n=1.502 B Strong negative impact B Moderate negative impact M Neutral/No impact B Moderate positive impact B Strong positive impact
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G12. Which of the following factors are having the greatest positive and/or negative impact on your
team’s plans for incentive travel programs occurring over the next 2 years (2020 and 2021)? Indicate
the impact of the 3 most important factors. “Strong positive impact” and “Moderate positive impact” responses

Increased tendency to combine business and leisure

Anincreased focus on the importance of company culture

Increasing importance of corporate social responsibility (CSR), sustainability and being “green”
Internal stakeholder perceptions of the program

Changes to incentive programs offered by the company’s competitors
Financial outlook of the company

Public perceptions of incentive travel

National economy

Global economy

Government policies or other regulations

Air travel costs

General threat of terrorism

Tightening of border security between countries

Natural disasters

General marketplace uncertainty

n= 1,502 0

88%

83%

81%

55%

53%

52%

48%

42%

29%

24%

21%

16%

16

14%

8%
25

X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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P1.What activities do you consider most important for a successful incentive travel program? Select
up to 3.

Group cultural or sightseeing experiences 52%
Group dining experiences 50%
Team-building activities 42%
Luxury travel experiences/”bucket list” inclusions 35%
Corporate social responsibility (CSR) activities 33%

Free time 25%

Multiple options aimed at smaller groups 22%
Meetings 18%

Business tours and field visits 16%

Shopping experiences 3%

n= 1,429 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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P2. What is the usual length of stay for incentive travel programs occurring in the next 2 years (2020
and 2021) that require 4 hours or less of travel time (one way)?

1 Night 1%
2 Nights 12%
3 Nights 33%
4 Nights 35%
5 Nights 13%

6 Nights 3%

7 Nights 2%
8 Nights I 0%
9 Nights |

10 Nights

.
o
X

27
n= 578 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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P3. What is the usual length of stay for incentive travel programs occurring in the next 2 years (2020
and 2021) that require more than 4 hours of travel time (one way)?

inight || o%
2 Nights 3%
3 Nights 13%
4 Nights 25%
5 Nights 29%
6 Nights 14%
7 Nights 10%

8 Nights 3%

9 Nights 1%

10 Nights . 1%

11 Nights

0%

12 Nights

1%

15 Nights 0%

More than 15 Nights 0%
28

n= 574 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
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P4. What amount of time on-site will be spent in meetings for programs occurring the next 2 years
(2020 and 2021)?

The majority (greater than 6 hours a day) 5%
A good amount (between 4 and 6 hours a day) 14%
Some (between 2 and 4 hours a day) 29%
Alittle (less than 2 hours a day) 38%

None (no meetings) 13%

Don’t know 2%

29

n= 584 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
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P5. Which program activities and inclusions have been typical in past and current events? What is
expected to be typical in future events?

[v)
Team-building or networking events )

59%
. . . . S 61%
Learning and development elements uniquely available in the destination 1%
(]

Inclusion of spouse/partnerin program 02

59%

Multiple, flexible activities from which individual or small grou ps of 53%
qualifiers can select 65%
() . .
Activities that all participants are mandated or expected to attend 30% Sl M Typical in past and current events (2018 and 2019)
(]
M Typical in next 2 years (2020 and 2021)
Activities in support of a corporate social responsibility (CSR) or other 49%
sustainability objective 61%
- . . 41%
Activities promoting wellness (yoga, healthy options for meals) 64%
(]

Learning and development elements relevant to the business activity of the 40%
sponsor company 40%

T 37%
Golf or another competitive individual orteam sport 26%
(]

n=1,412 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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P6. What technology and risk management steps have been typical in past and current events? What
is expected to be typical in future events?

66%

Use of a mobile app

Encouragement of the use of social media through hashtags,
deployment of social media walls, etc.

M Typical in the past (2017 and 2018)
B Typical in next 2 years (2020 and 2021)

Technology

Use of emerging technology (chat bots, augmented or virtual
reality)
56%

7%
Other
12%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

31

n= 1,398
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P6. What technology and risk management steps have been typical in past and current events? What
is expected to be typical in future events?

Development of emergency preparedness planning forindivid ual 57%
incentive programs 66%
Compliance requirements across a wide spectrum including 39%
financial audit, health and safety, risk assessment 51%
()
Social media policies Bl
53%
. . . . 34%
Use of event mobile app to communicate risk management to pics 61%
(]
RISk B Typical in the past (2017 and 2018)
() . .
management Deployment of additional security 2l 7% W Typical in next 2 years (2020 and 2021)
(]
0,
Vendor security audits s
39%

22%

Deployment of additional medical personnel
34%

0,
Deployment of additional IT security 2y
44%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

32
n= 1,398
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VD1. Which destinations did your team use or plan to use for incentive travel programs that are
occurring this year (2019)?

United States
Western Europe
Caribbean 36% 25% 39%
Mexico

Canada

Central America

Emerging Europe
Southeast Asia
Gulfstates
South America
Northeast Asia
Southem Afica
Oceania

South Asia 79% 16% 5%
North Africa U 20% 4%
Other Middle East
Other Africa
East Africa
West Africa 96% 3%

Q
X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

n= 568 B Did not use  E Used infrequently B Used frequently
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VD2. Which destinations does your team plan to use for incentive travel programs occurring during
the next 2 years (2020 and 2021), and how does that use compare to this year (2019)?

Western Europe 18% 7% 40% 35%
United States 12% 9% 45% 34%
Canada 33% 8% 36% 23%

Mexico
Emerging Europe
Caribbean
Northeast Asia
Southeast Asia
Oceania

South America
Central America

Gulf States

Southern Africa

South Asia 70% 6% 15% 9%
North Africa 71% 7% 15% 7%
Other Middle East
East Africa
Other Africa 88% 4% 7%
West Africa 88% 4% 7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

34

n= 566 B Do not plan to use B Plan to use less than this year H Plan to use the same amount as this year B Plan to use more than this year
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VD3. How is your team contracting for, or planning to contract for, incentive travel programs
occurring over the next 2 years (2020 and 2021)?

Mix of the above, depending on program 40%
Through direct negotiations with end-suppliers 23%
Through destination management companies 13%
Through meeting planning services or consultants 10%
Through outsourced site selection services 6
Through specialist travel management companies 4%
Through dedicated incentive house oragency 3%

Don’t know 2%

35

X

n= 565 0 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%



T\ VY

&= OXFORD

@8 ECONOMICS GLOBAL RESULTS

VDA4. For programs occurring during the next 2 years (2020 and 2021), what share of your team’s
business is generated by each type of client?

Corporate direct

Third party / agency

Other

36

n= 819 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
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VD5. Considering the origin of RFPs for the next 2 years (2020 and 2021), please indicate which
sources are most important for your team (e.g., by number and quality of leads). Select up to 3.

Direct from your clients 85%
Trade shows (e.g., IMEX, IBTM World) 54%
Hotel referrals 34%

Destination marketing organization (DMO or CVB) referral

Marketing consortia (such as Hosts Global, The DMC Network or Euromic for DMCs; Destinations Inc.,
ICCA, European Cities marketing for DMOs)

Your organization’s website

Industry associations such as SITE or FICP

Other

n= 816 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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VD6. What do your clients identify as the key factors that influence their choice of partner-suppliers,
such as incentive houses, DMCs or other agencies? Select up to 5.

Reputation 66%
Creativity and innovation 60%
Responsiveness 59%
Relationship and trust 53%
Value 37%
Connections 34%
Experience 32%
Legacy
Attitude 30%
Breadth of service offering 23%
Financial stability 18%
Technology 10%
Marketplace commitment

Industry activity 8

()]

!
= W
w
(=]
X

Size

38

X

10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
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VD7. What are the most important considerations in selecting a destination for incentive travel
programs? Please answer based on your experience with these programs.

Overall participant (qualifier) safety EFE}A 11% 27% 55%
Appeal of destination to participant audience (qualifiers) [T 12% 27% 54%
Infrastructure, such as quality hotels for handling incentive programs 3% 11% 37% 46%
Value formoney [EFZ3E4 16% 35% 43%

Access from qualifiers’ home cities 7% 5% 28% 28% 31%

Presence in the destination of good destination management company (DMC) 3 8% 23% 35% 29%
Executive mandate 7% 10% 40% 28% 15%
Presence in destination of good destination marketing organization (DMO or CVB) 12% 20% 37% 21% 10%
Availability of financial support 20% 24% 37% 14% 5%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

n=1.367 Hm Notimportant H2 B Moderately important B4 m\Veryimportant
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VD7. What are the most important considerations in selecting a destination for incentive travel
programs? Please answer based on your experience with these programs. “Very important” and
“Important” responses

Infrastructure, such as quality hotels for handling incentive programs 83%
Overall participant (qualifier) safety 82%
Appeal of destination to participant audience (qualifiers) 81%
Value for money 77%
Presence in the destination of good destination management company (DMC) 63%
Access from qualifiers’” home cities 60%
Executive mandate 43%

Presence in destination of good destination marketing organization (DMO or CVB) 31%

Availability of financial support 19%

X

n= 1,367 0 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%
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VD8. Based on conversations with your clients, when they are selecting a new destination for an
incentive travel experience, how influential are the following factors?

Prior experience with brand, venue, or staff another location 34 13% 39% 44%

Word-of-mouth recommendations from within your own organization Je3% 16% 39% 41%

The recommendation of an account executive from the incentive house or travel partneryourteam

3% 17% 44% 35%
uses

Word-of-mouth recommendations from non-meetings and event professionals outside your own

. 3% 6% 18% 38% 35%
organization

Recommendations from other meetings and event professionals via associations 5% 20% 39% 34%

Social media [FA 12% 35% 29% 19%
On-line travel sites 7% 17% 37% 28% 11%
Meetings Industry publications 7% 18% 41% 25% 8%
Dedicated travel magazine 13% 26% 41% 16% 5%
New spapers with a travel supplement 26% 27% 36% 8% 3%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

41
n= 796 E Notat allinfluential ®2 B Moderately influential W4 ®Very influential
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VD8. Based on conversations with your clients, when they are selecting a new destination for an
incentive travel experience, how influential are the following factors? “Very influential” and “Influential”
responses

Prior experience with brand, venue, or staff another location %

Word-of-mouth recommendations from within your own organization 80%

The recommendation of an account executive from the incentive house or travel partneryourteam

79%
uses

Recommendations from other meetings and event professionals via associations 74%

Word-of-mouth recommendations from non-meetings and event professionals outside your own

. 72%
organization

Social media 49%
On-line travel sites 39%
Meetings Industry publications 33%

Dedicated travel magazine 20%

‘
w

Newspapers with a travel supplement 11%

42
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VD9. Based on conversations with your clients, when they are learning about new destinations for
incentive travel, how effective are the following outreach methods?

Educational trip tothe destination LA 14% 26% 56%
Face-to-face meetings or sales presentations in a client’s place of work by a DMO, DMC, hotel or venue 4% 17% 27% 51%
Face-to-face meetings orsales presentations at a trade show 5% 26% 39% 30%
Pre-site video of destination incentive capabilities coupled with face-to-face meeting 5% 30% 36% 28%
Face-to-face meetings orsales presentations at boutique marketplace events 5% 28% 39% 27%
Video calls or webinar presentations ¥4 17% 43% 28% 9%
Marketing and promotions from the destination 7% 27% 40% 18% 7%
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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VD9. Based on conversations with your clients, when they are learning about new destinations for
incentive travel, how effective are the following outreach methods? “Very effective” and “Effective”

responses

Educational trip to the destination

Face-to-face meetings or sales presentations in a client’s place of work by a DMO, DMC, hotel or venue

Face-to-face meetings orsales presentations ata trade show

Face-to-face meetings or sales presentations at boutique marketplace events

Pre-site video of destination incentive capabilities coupled with face-to-face meeting

Video calls or webinar presentations

Marketing and promotions from the destination

n=789

0%

82%

77%

69%

66%

63%

37%

26%

44
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VD10. Based on your experience, at what stage does an incentive travel program organizer typically
approach a destination marketing organization (DMO or CVB) to seek advice about operating a

program in that destination?

After creating a Request for Proposal (RFP) but before the destination is confirmed 41%

Before creating a Request for Proposal (RFP)

Client typically will not connect with a DMO or CVB when seeking input for anincentive travel program

After the destination is confirmed

45

n= 789 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%



Survey demographics

.. OXFORD

@5, CCONOMICS



1] I

D/ /2

I1. Please select the role that best describes your involvement in incentive travel

Incentive travel agency

Destination management company

Supplier to the incentive market

Incentive travel end-user

Destination marketing organization

n= 2,637 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
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12. In what language would you like to take the survey?

Spanish, 7%

English, 93%
n= 2,637
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13. In which country is the organlzatlon for which you work based?

G

ﬁRussian Federation

L T: 4
& ||p ines

Maldives "/ }

0% p@ §
et

K / _
mP ) Mauritius jﬂ[\k Fij

0% | Australia 09
So Africa 1%
1%
g Newﬁ.
0%

v
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I14. Which of the following best describes the size of the company for which your team is organizing
incentive travel programs (i.e., the size of the parent company, all employees)? Incentive travel

agencies should answer from the perspective of their typical client companies.

Fewerthan 1,000 employees 55%

1,001 to 5,000 employees 21%
5,001 to 10,000 employees 9%
10,001 to 50,000 employees 8%

50,001 or more employees 7%

50
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I4a. Which of the following best describes the size of your company?

Fewerthan 25 employees

26 to 50 employees

51to 100 employees

101 to 250 employees

More than 250 employees

51
n= 866 0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%
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I5. Which of the following best describes the industry for which your team is organizing incentive
travel programs (i.e., the industry of the company or business units using incentive travel)? Incentive
travel agencies should indicate the client industry they work with most frequently.

Finance andinsurance 45%
Pharmaceuticals and health care 30%
Information and communications technology 26%
Automotive sales and distribution 21%

Other

[

Manufacturing 14%
Professional services 13%
Direct selling to consumers 12%
Fast-moving consumer goods 10%

Automotive parts and service 9

Hospitality 8%
Retail 7
Media and entertainment 7

Luxury goods

Iu‘
*
@R
N
D
8

Logistics including transportation 4%

X

5

X
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16. Which of the following best describes the company for which you work?
Venue
Activity provider
Cruise line

Technology company I 2%

Restaurant Il%
Catering company |

Visitor attraction |0%

n= 566 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%



